

No. 18-311

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

MAURA HEALEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
JAREN JANGHORBANI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

JUSTIN ANDERSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
STACIE M. FAHSEL
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The decision under review implicates a conflict among the courts of appeals and state courts of last resort.....	2
B. The decision under review deepens confusion among the courts of appeals and state courts of last resort.....	6
C. This case is an ideal vehicle to address the question presented.....	8
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 4, 10
<i>C&M Management, Inc. v. Cunningham Warren Properties, LLC</i> , 3 N.E.3d 1119 (table), 2014 WL 738043 (Mass. App. Ct. 2014)	4
<i>C.W. Downer & Co. v. Bioriginal Food & Science Corp.</i> , 771 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Diamond Group, Inc. v. Selective Distribution International, Inc.</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1018 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013).....	4
<i>Donaldson v. Shapemix Music, LLC</i> , 31 Mass. L. Rptr. 580, 2013 WL 7121289 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2013)	5
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Gleason v. Jansen</i> , 925 N.E.2d 573 (table), 2010 WL 1708746 (Mass. App. Ct. 2010)	4

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	2
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3, 6
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>NexLearn, LLC v. Allen Interactions, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1155 (1997).....	5
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>SEC v. Knowles</i> , 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>SEC v. Lines Overseas Management, Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 04-302, 2005 WL 3627141 (D.D.C. Jan. 7, 2005).....	2
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1270 (2000).....	3
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994).....	4, 5, 8
<i>United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers</i> <i>v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8
Constitution and statute:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	4, 7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 223A, § 3(a).....	4
